

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COALITION FOR MEN, JAMES LESMEISTER,
AND ANTHONY DAVIS,

Petitioners,

v.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND DONALD BENTON,
AS DIRECTOR OF SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CATHERINE E. STETSON
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS
STEMPEL
ERIN R. CHAPMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

RIA TABACCO MAR
Counsel of Record
GALEN LEIGH SHERWIN
LOUISE MELLING
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION

Counsel for Petitioners

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

ANDRE I. SEGURA
BRIAN KLOSTERBOER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	6
A. The Military Selective Service Act	6
B. Integration Of Women Into Military Service	8
C. <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i>	10
D. Women Begin To Serve In Com- bat Roles.....	11
E. Congress Maintains The Men- Only Registration Requirement Despite Commission Recommen- dation	14
F. Procedural History	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>ROSTKER</i> AND HOLD THAT THE MEN-ONLY REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	18
A. <i>Rostker</i> 's Key Factual Underpinning Has Been Extinguished	19
B. <i>Rostker</i> Was Wrongly Decided And Conflicts With Later Precedent	23
C. No Significant Reliance Interests Counsel Against Revisiting <i>Rostker</i>	28
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	30
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RECONSIDER <i>ROSTKER</i>	35
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Fifth Circuit's Opinion (August 13, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B—Southern District of Texas's Memorandum Opinion and Order re Motion for Relief From Judgment (Apr. 29, 2019)	8a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX C—Southern District of Texas’s Memorandum Opinion and Order re Motions for Summary Judgment (Feb. 22, 2019)	12a
APPENDIX D—Southern District of Texas’s Memorandum Opinion and Order re Motion to Dismiss (Apr. 6, 2018)	35a
APPENDIX E—Ninth Circuit’s Memorandum Opinion (Feb. 19, 2016).....	44a
APPENDIX F—Letter from Secretary of Defense to President of the Senate (Dec. 3, 2015) (excerpts).....	48a
APPENDIX G—Defendant Selective Service System’s Objections and Responses to Plaintiffs’ First Set of Interrogatories (June 14, 2018) (excerpt).....	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	29
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	27
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	10, 30
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	28, 30, 35
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	29
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	18
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	23, 24, 27, 30
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	27, 35
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	18
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	8
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	3, 30
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975).....	17
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	23, 27, 29, 35
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	18
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	27, 35
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	37
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	3
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	30, 35
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 3328(a)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 3249(h).....	7
50 U.S.C. § 3802(a)	2, 3, 6, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
50 U.S.C. § 3802(b)	6
50 U.S.C. § 3811(a)	7
50 U.S.C. § 3811(f)	7
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, sec. 201(a), § 245A(a)(4)(D), 100 Stat. 3359, 3395	7
Nat'l Def. Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, § 555(c)(2)(A), 130 Stat. 2000, 2135 (2016)	15
Women's Armed Services Integration Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-625, 62 Stat. 356	8, 9
§ 104(c)	9
§ 104(d)(3)	9
§ 203	9
§ 210	9
§ 212	9
§ 303(c)	9
Ala. Code § 36-26-15.1(a)(1)	33
Ala. Code § 36-26-15.1(a)(2)	33
Alaska Stat. § 43.23.005(a)(7)	33
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-1841(A)	33
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-80-104	33
Ark. Code Ann. § 27-16-507(a)(1)(A)	32
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 23-5-118	33
Fla. Stat. § 322.0515(1)(a)	32
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-8	32
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-9-351(1)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-1224(3).....	33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-1226(b)(3).....	33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-1226(b)(4).....	33
N.D. Cent. Code § 15-10-36	33
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 187-A:39(I).....	33
N.J. Stat. § 18A:71B-6(a).....	33
31 R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-10-47(a).....	32, 33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-4-904(2).....	33
REGULATIONS:	
8 C.F.R. § 245a.11(d)(3).....	7
32 C.F.R. § 1621.1(a)	7, 31
EXECUTIVE MATERIAL:	
Proclamation No. 4771 of July 2, 1980, 45 Fed. Reg. 45,247 (July 3, 1980)	3, 6
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
S. Rep. No. 96-226 (1979)	20, 25
S. Rep. No. 96-826 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 114-255 (2016)	15
Staff of H. Comm. on Armed Servs., 96th Cong., Presidential Recommendations for Selective Service Reform (Comm. Print 1980)	9
91 Cong. Rec. 3565 (1945) (statement of Sen. Wheeler)	27
94 Cong. Rec. 8385 (1948) (statement of Rep. Douglas)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage(s)**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

<i>Benefits & Repercussions</i> , Selective Serv. Sys., https://www.sss.gov/register/benefits-and-repercussions (last visited Jan. 7, 2021)	7, 32
<i>Breastfeeding Resources</i> , Army Pub. Health Ctr. (Jan. 15, 2020), https://phc.amedd.army.mil/topics/healthyliving/wh/Pages/BreastfeedingandBreastHealth.aspx	26
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44321, <i>Diversity, Inclusion, and Equal Opportunity in the Armed Services: Background and Issues for Congress</i> (2019) (“CRS Diversity Report”).....	9, 11
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44452, <i>The Selective Service System and Draft Registration: Issues for Congress</i> (2020) (“CRS Selective Service Report”)	7, 8
Dep’t of the Army, <i>Annual Report on Progress of the Army in Integrating Women into Military Occupational Specialties and Units Recently Opened to Women: Report to Congress</i> (July 2019), available at https://dacowits.defense.gov/Portals/48/Documents/General%20Documents/RFI%20Docs/Sept2019/USA%20RFI%205.pdf	20, 21
Dep’t of Def. Instruction 1342.19 § 4(g) (issued May 7, 2010, rev. Nov. 30, 2017)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dep't of Def. Press Briefing by Sec'y Carter in the Pentagon Briefing Room, Dep't of Def. (Dec. 3, 2015), available at https://www.defense.gov/Newsroom/Transcripts/Transcript/Article/632578/department-of-defense-press-briefing-by-secretary-carter-in-the-pentagon-briefi</i>	12, 13, 19
Thomas Gibbons-Neff, <i>First Woman Joins Green Berets After Graduating From Special Forces Training</i> , N.Y. Times (July 16, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/09/us/politics/woman-green-berets-army.html	14
Ellen Haring, <i>Meet the Quiet Trailblazers</i> , ArmyTimes (May 3, 2020), https://www.armytimes.com/opinion/commentary/2020/05/03/meet-the-quiet-trailblazers	13
Gregory Korte, <i>For a million U.S. men, failing to register for the draft has serious, long-term consequences</i> , USA Today (Apr. 3, 2019), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2019/04/02/failing-register-draft-women-court-consequences-men/3205425002	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Memorandum from Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, and Sec’y of Def., to Sec’ys of the Military Dep’ts Acting Under Sec’y of Def. for Personnel and Readiness, and Chiefs of the Military Services (Jan. 24, 2013) (“2013 Memo”), <i>available at</i> https://dod.defense.gov/Portals/1/Documents/WISRJointMemo.pdf <i>passim</i>	
Memorandum from Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff to Sec’y of Def. (Jan. 9, 2013) (“Chairman Memo”), <i>available at</i> https://www.hsdl.org/?view&did=729422	19, 20
Memorandum from Sec’y of Def. to Sec’ys of the Army, Navy, Air Force; Chairman, Joint Chiefs of Staff; and Asst. Sec’ys of Defense (Jan. 13, 1994) (“1994 Memo”), <i>available at</i> https://www.govexec.com/pdfs/031910d1.pdf	11
Memorandum from Sec’y of Def. to Sec’ys of the Military Dept’s; Under Sec’y of Def. for Pers. & Readiness; Chiefs of the Military Servs.; and Commander, U.S. Special Operations Command (Mar. 9, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.hsdl.org/?view&did=791183	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Memorandum from Sec’y of Def., to Sec’ys of the Military Departments Acting Under Sec’y of Def. for Personnel and Readiness, Chiefs of the Military Services, and Commander, U.S. Special Operations Command (Dec. 3, 2015) (“2015 Memo”), <i>available at</i> https://dod.defense.gov/Portals/1/Documents/pubs/OSD014303-15.pdf	4, 12, 13, 20
Nat’l Comm’n on Mil., Nat’l, & Pub. Serv., <i>Inspired to Serve: Final Report of the National Commission on Military, National, and Public Service</i> (Mar. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Office of Under Sec’y of Def. for Personnel & Readiness, Dep’t of Def., <i>Report on the Purpose and Utility of a Registration System for Military Selective Service</i> (Mar. 2017) (“2017 Defense Report”) <i>available at</i> https://hasbrouck.org/draft/FOIA/DOD-report-17MAR2017.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Office of Under Sec’y of Def., Personnel & Readiness, Dep’t of Def., <i>Report to Congress on the Review of Laws, Policies and Regulations Restricting the Service of Female Members in the U.S. Armed Forces</i> (Feb. 2012), <i>available at</i> https://apps.dtic.mil/dtic/tr/fulltext/u2/a556468.pdf	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Register</i> , Selective Serv. Sys., https://www.sss.gov/register (last visited Jan. 7, 2021)	6
<i>Return to the Draft</i> , Selective Serv. Sys., https://www.sss.gov/about/return-to- draft/#s1 (last visited Jan. 7, 2021).....	8, 34
Liz Sawyer, <i>Minnesota woman among six Americans killed in Afghan attack</i> , Star- Tribune (Dec. 23, 2015), https://www.startribune.com/minnesota- woman-among-six-americans-killed-in- afghan-attack/363317681	14
Zachary Scherer, <i>Young Adults Most Likely to Change Living Arrangements; Older Adults Who Are Foreign Born Less Likely to Live Alone Than Native Born</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Aug. 31, 2020), https://www.census.gov/li- brary/stories/2020/08/young-adults- most-likely-to-change-living-arrange- ments.html	31, 32
Hope Hodge Seck, <i>The First Woman Has Made it Through SEAL Officer Screen- ing</i> , Military.com (Dec. 11, 2019), https://www.military.com/daily-news/ 2019/12/11/first-woman-has-made-it- through-seal-officer-screening.html	13
Selective Serv. Sys., <i>Semiannual Report of the Director of Selective Service: Octo- ber 1, 1982-March 31, 1983</i> (1983).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Selective Service—Who Must Register, Selective Serv. Sys.,</i> https://www.sss.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/WhoMustRegister-Chart.pdf (last visited Jan. 7, 2021).....	6
<i>State-Commonwealth Legislation, Selective Serv. Sys.,</i> https://www.sss.gov/registration/state-commonwealth-legislation (last visited Jan. 7, 2021)	33
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Tbl. 1. Total U.S. Resident Population by Age, Sex, and Series: April 1, 2020 (In thousands), available at</i> https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2020/demo/popest/2020-demographic-analysis-tables.html	31
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-20-61, <i>Female Active-Duty Personnel: Guidance and Plans Needed for Recruitment and Retention Efforts</i> (2020).....	21
